

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC08-1920

HOWARD CURD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOSAIC FERTILIZER, LLC,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

David B. Weinstein
Florida Bar No. 0604410
Kimberly S. Mello
Florida Bar No. 0002968
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
625 East Twiggs Street, Suite 100
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 318-5700
Facsimile: (813) 318-5900

Arthur J. England, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 022730
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0717

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS REVIEW
 JURISDICTION.....4

 II. FLORIDA SHOULD NOT RECOGNIZE A COMMON LAW
 THEORY FOR PETITIONERS TO RECOVER PURELY
 ECONOMIC LOSSES ALLEGEDLY CAUSED BY THE
 NEGLIGENT RELEASE OF POLLUTANTS, ABSENT DAMAGE
 TO PROPERTY OWNED BY THEM.....7

 A. Under traditional tort principles, plaintiffs must demonstrate
 damage to their person or property in order to recover
 economic losses.8

 B. Petitioners’ tort claims are no exception to Florida tort
 jurisprudence.....12

 C. No special cause of action should be created under Florida
 law for Petitioners.....15

 III. THE PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION RECOGNIZED IN
 SECTION 376.313, FLORIDA STATUTES DOES NOT PERMIT
 COMMERCIAL FISHERMEN WHO SUFFERED NO PROPERTY
 DAMAGE FROM POLLUTION TO RECOVER FOR THEIR
 LOSS OF INCOME.....18

A. There is no language in the statute that expresses an intent by the Florida Legislature to allow an individual to recover damages for solely economic losses.....20

B. As a matter of public policy, this Court should not interpret the statute to create virtually limitless liability.....23

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Gannett Co.</i> , 994 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Aramark Uniform & Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004)	4, 18-20, 22
<i>Asociacion Nacional de Pescadores a Pequena Escala O Artesanales de Colombia v. Dow Quimica de Colombia S.A.</i> , 988 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated by Marathon Oil Co. v. Ruhrgas</i> , 145 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd, Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	17
<i>Barasich v. Shell Pipeline Co., LP</i> , 2006 WL 3913403 (E.D. La. Nov. 20, 2006).....	13-14, 18
<i>Boardman Petroleum, Inc. v. Tropic Tint of Jupiter, Inc.</i> , 668 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	22
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	22-23
<i>Carson v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> , 402 S.W.2d 640 (Ark. 1966)	14-15
<i>Courtney Enters., Inc. v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 788 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	22
<i>Cunningham v. Anchor Hocking Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	22
<i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC</i> , 993 So. 2d 1078, 1086 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)...	4-6, 8, 10, 12-13, 16-17, 21, 23
<i>Dade County Prop. Appraiser v. Lisboa</i> , 737 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1999)	6

<i>Dempster v. Louis Eymard Towing Co,</i> 503 So. 2d 99 (La. Ct. App. 1987)	13, 18
<i>Ex Parte Powell,</i> 70 So. 392 (Fla. 1915)	7
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,</i> 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987)	11
<i>Golnoy Barge Co. v. M/T Shinoussa,</i> 1993 WL 726819 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 1993).....	16
<i>Great Lake Dredging & Dock Co. v. Sea Gull Operating Co.,</i> 460 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	9
<i>Herbert A. Sullivan, Inc. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 788 N.E.2d 522 (Mass. 2003).....	8
<i>In re Exxon Valdez,</i> 1994 WL 182856 (D. Alaska Mar. 23, 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1977)	16-17
<i>Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Am. Aviation, Inc.,</i> 891 So. 2d 532, 538, 544 (Fla. 2004)	10-12
<i>Italiano v. Jones Chems., Inc.,</i> 908 F. Supp. 904 (M.D. Fla. 1995)	21
<i>J.H. Miles & Co. v. McLean Contracting Co.,</i> 180 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1950)	14
<i>Jurisic & Sons, Inc. v. TransTexas Gas Corp.,</i> 2005 WL 2488433 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2005)	14, 17
<i>Kaplan v. Peterson,</i> 674 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	22
<i>Lane v. Chiles,</i> 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	7

<i>Lewis v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass. 1999).....	9
<i>Louisiana Crawfish Producers Ass'n-West v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 935 So. 2d 380 (La. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 18
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Ruhrgas</i> , 145 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	17
<i>Monroe v. Sarasota County Sch. Bd.</i> , 746 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	8-9, 15
<i>Morgan v. W.R. Grace & Co-Conn.</i> , 779 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	22
<i>Mostoufi v. Presto Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 618 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	19, 21-22
<i>Nautilus Marine, Inc. v. Niemela, Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 1229 (D. Alaska 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Prospect High Income Fund v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 203 S.W.3d 602 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Pruitt v. Allied Chem. Corp.</i> , 523 F.Supp. 975 (E.D. Va. 1981)	17
<i>Rivers v. Grimsley Oil Co.</i> , 842 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	8
<i>Robins Dry Dock & Repair Co. v. Flint</i> , 275 U.S. 303 (1927).....	15
<i>Rosenblatt v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.</i> , 642 A.2d 180 (Md. Ct. App. 1994)	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 795 F. Supp. 193 (W.D. La. 1992)	14

<i>St. Joe Co. v. Leslie</i> , 912 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	9, 12, 22
<i>St. Mary's Hosp., Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	20
<i>Star Casualty v. U.S.A. Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 855 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Gray v. Stoutamire</i> , 179 So. 730 (Fla. 1938)	7
<i>State of La. ex rel. Guste v. M/V TESTBANK</i> , 752 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1985)	16-17
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 436 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	7
<i>Union Oil Co. v. Oppen</i> , 501 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>V.K.E. v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Vesta Constr. & Design, L.L.C. v. Lotspeich & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 974 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	11

Statutes

§ 370.10, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	7
§ 376.30, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	18, 21
§ 376.302, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	19
§ 376.308, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	19-20
§ 376.313, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	3, 18-22
§ 403.727, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	24

CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607 (2003)	24
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12.3-2 (2008).....	23
R.I. Gen. Laws § 46-12.3-3 (2008).....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 62.1-44.34:18(C)(4) (2008)	23

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 519	9
